POSCO VST CO., LTD..... Vietnam The Company newly acquired more than 50% of interest related to
this investment in 2009.

The total assets, shareholders’ equity, sales, and net income of the consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009, increased by W428,428 million,
W174,367 million, W356,697 million, and W37,271 million, respectively due to the changes in scope of
consolidation.

Subsidiaries Excluded from the Consolidated Financial Statements in 2009
Investees Location Reason

Shanghai Real Estate Development Co., Ltd..... China Disposal of 100%
shares

F-24

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2009 and 2008

The Effect from Adjustment of Accounting Policy in Consolidated Subsidiaries

The effects to the financial statements of consolidated subsidiaries resulting from the
application of accounting principles and estimates of the controlling company to its subsidiaries for the
years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008 are as follows:

Investees

Net Assets
Value
before

Adjustment
Adjustment

Amount

Net Assets
Value
after

Adjustment

2009

(In millions of Korean Won)

Posteel Co., Ltd..... W 475,802 W (576) W 475,226

POSCON Co., Ltd..... 185,718 2,333 188,051

POSCO Coated Steel Co., Ltd..... 250,219 (48,974) 201,245

POSCO ICT Co., Ltd. (formerly, POSDATA Co., Ltd.) ..... 51,672 (32,970) 18,702

POSCO Refractories & Environment Co., Ltd. (POSREC) ..... 183,082 5,098 188,180

Samjung Packing & Aluminum Co., Ltd..... 68,616 4,598 73,214

POSCO Power Corp..... 615,014 (19,147) 595,867

PHP Co., Ltd..... (5,778) (27,081) (32,859)

POSCO Asia Co., Ltd..... 31,723 (1,453) 30,270

Zhangjiagang Pohang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd..... 573,888 (76,220) 497,668

POSCO Investment Co., Ltd..... 88,296 (4,601) 83,695

Qingdao Pohang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd..... 109,070 (12,441) 96,629

POSCO-Japan Co., Ltd..... 97,213 (4,099) 93,114

POS-Qingdao Coil Center Co., Ltd..... 13,595 (59) 13,536

POSCO-Vietnam Co., Ltd..... 213,834 (9,440) 204,394

POSCO-Mexico Co., Ltd..... 103,629 (16,172) 87,457

Investees

Net Assets
Value
before

Adjustment
Adjustment

Amount

Net Assets
Value
after

Adjustment

2008

(In millions of Korean Won)

Posteel Co., Ltd..... 451,564 (601) 450,963

POSCON Co., Ltd..... 159,835 1,329 161,164

POSCO Coated Steel Co., Ltd..... 216,853 (4,107) 212,746

POSCO Refractories & Environment Co., Ltd. (POSREC) ..... 154,729 5,544 160,273

Samjung Packing & Aluminum Co., Ltd..... 56,808 3,775 60,583

POSCO Power Corp..... 552,569 (7,910) 544,659

POSCO Asia Co., Ltd..... 31,420 (352) 31,068

Zhangjiagang Pohang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd..... 635,615 (71,419) 564,196

POSCO Investment Co., Ltd..... 92,599 (3,915) 88,684

Qingdao Pohang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd..... 132,733 (21,682) 111,051

POSCO-Japan Co., Ltd..... 107,306 (1,097) 106,209

POS-Qingdao Coil Center Co., Ltd..... 14,515 (34) 14,481

POSCO E&C (Beijing) Co., Ltd..... 22,244 (275) 21,969

F-25

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2009 and 2008

2. Summary of significant accounting policies and basis of presenting financial statements

The Company prepares the consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles in the Republic of Korea and applied the same accounting policies that
were adopted in the previous year’s consolidated financial statements.

The significant accounting policies followed by the Company in the preparation of the
accompanying consolidated financial statements are summarized below: